

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 4:16-CV-469-K
)	
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney)	
General of Massachusetts, in her official)	
capacity,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**OPPOSITION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL HEALEY TO
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE BECAUSE THIS COURT
 LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ATTORNEY GENERAL
 HEALEY.....8

 B. EXXON’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND REFLECTS BAD
 FAITH AND DILATORY MOTIVE.....12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 9
<i>B & G Prod. Co. v. Vacco</i> , No. Civ.98-2436 ADM/RLE, 1999 WL 33592887 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 1999)	10
<i>Bustos v. Lennon</i> , 538 Fed. App’x 565 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Cutting Edge Enter., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Finance and Trading, Ltd. v. Rhodia</i> , No. 04 Civ. 6083 (MBM), 2004 WL 2754862 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2004)	14
<i>Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Regions Bank</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 785 (M.D. La. 2008).....	14
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	7
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the People of the State of New York</i> , No. 451962/16 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 25, 2016)	5
<i>Lemann v. Midwest Recovery Fund LLC</i> , No. 15-3329, 2016 WL 3033622 (E.D. La. May 27, 2016)	8, 12
<i>Lihong Xia v. Kerry</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2015)	12
<i>Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Aircraft Int’l, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 780 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Papa Berg, Inc. v. World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-2406-B, 2013 WL 6159296 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2013).....	8
<i>Ponder Research Grp., LLP v. Aquatic Navigation, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-322-Y, 2010 WL 1817036 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2010).....	8
<i>Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Pub. Health Equip. & Supply Co. v. Clarke Mosquito Control Prod., Inc.</i> , 410 F. App’x 738 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Rosenblatt v. United Way of Greater Houston</i> , 607 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	4, 8, 12

<i>Saxton v. Faust</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2458-K, 2010 WL 3446921 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2010).....	10
<i>Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp. Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Smith v. HSBC Bank</i> , No. 15-10790, 2016 WL 5746320 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2016).....	8
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Total Safety U.S., Inc. v. Rowland</i> , No. 13-6109, 2014 WL 4693114 (E.D. La. Sept. 22, 2014)	12
<i>Turner v. Abbott</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Companies, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	10
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	16
<i>Weisskopf v. United Jewish Appeal-Fed’n of Jewish Philanthropies of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	8
<i>Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3
Other Authorities	
Brief of Amici Curiae State Attorneys General in Support of Mississippi’s Interlocutory Appeal, <i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , No. 15-60205, 2015 WL 4094982 (5th Cir. Jun. 29, 2015)	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	7
